rules framed thereunder, the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to 

increase the Authorised Equity Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 

9,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Crores Only), divided into 90,00,000 (Ninety Lakhs) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 11,27,00,000/- (Rupees 

Eleven Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs Only), divided into 1,12,70,000 (One Crore 

Twelve Lakhs Seventy Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) 

each ranking pari passu in all respect with the Existing Shares of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Memorandum of Association of the Company 

be altered in the following manner i.e. 

V. The Authorised Equity Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,27,00,000/- 

(Rupees Eleven Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs Only) divided into 1,12,70,000 (One 

Crore Twelve Lakhs Seventy Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, 

the Board of the Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which 

term shall include a Committee thereof authorised for the purpose) be and is hereby

[...]

by the Board to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this 

Resolution), the consent of the Shareholders of the Company (“Shareholders”) be 

and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, at such time or 

times, and in one or more tranches, up to 7,68,000 (Seven Lakhs Sixty-Eight 

Thousand) fully paid-up Equity Shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 10.00/- 

each, at a price of Rs. 290.00/- (Rupees Two Hundred-Ninety only) per equity 

share (including premium of Rs. 280.00/- {Rupees Two Hundred Eighty only}) per 

equity share, payable in cash (hereinafter referred to as the “Issue Price”), 

aggregating up to Rs. 22,27,20,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Crores Twenty-Seven 

Lakhs Twenty Thousand only) (amounts round off nearby zero), which shall not 

less than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the “Floor Price”) and the valuation report 

received from M/s. Procurve Valux Private Limited, Registered Valuer entity, to

[...]

be constituted by the Board to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred 

by this resolution), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, in one or more tranches, up 

to 24,55,200 (Twenty-Four Lakhs Fifty-Five Thousand Two Hundred) Convertible 

Warrants (“Warrants”) of face value of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten only) each, for cash, 

entitling the Proposed Allottee(s)/Warrant holders (“Proposed Allottees”) to 

exercise option to convert and get allotted, in one or more tranches, one Equity

[...]

10.00/- each fully paid-up against each Warrant, within a period of 18 

(Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants, at a price of Rs. 290.00/- 

(Rupees Two Hundred Ninety only) each {including a premium of Rs. 280.00/- 

each}) (“Warrant Issue Price”), aggregating to not more than Rs. 71,20,08,000/- 

(Rupees Seventy-One Crores Twenty Lakhs Eight Thousand only), which price is 

not less than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations (“Floor Price”) and as per the valuation report of M/s. Procurve Valux 

Private Limited, Registered Valuer Entity.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Warrants shall be offered and issued on a

[...]

necessary to increase the Authorised Equity Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 

9,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Crores Only), divided into 90,00,000 (Ninety Lakhs) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 11,27,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven 

Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs Only), divided into 1,12,70,000 (One Crores Twelve 

Lakhs Seventy Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 

ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

The proposed increase in Authorised Equity Share Capital requires the approval of 

members in Annual General Meeting.